

**ED12-SDGE 05/05/15 Partial Response #1**  
**A.14-04-011 SXPQ 230kV Transmission Line CPCN Project**  
**Energy Division Data Request 12 Dated April 30, 2015**  
**ED12-SDG&E Questions 1-8**

Q#	Summary of SDG&E Response Submittals	Confidential	PENDING Status
1-8	<b>05/05/15 – Submittal 1: Q6 &amp; Q8</b>	None.	Pending: <b>Q1 – 5, Q7</b>

**REPORT OVERVIEW**

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) has identified several areas where more information is needed to prepare a complete and adequate analysis of the potential environmental effects of a range of alternatives in accordance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Data needs are identified in bold. Clarifying information is provided below the data need.

#	Reference Source, Page #	Data Need	SDG&E Response
6	PEA Appendix 3-B, pages 23-24	<b>Provide documentation from the City of San Diego indicating that SDG&amp;E has permission to utilize the gated and fenced City service road within the Black Mountain water supply facility for construction of the Proposed Project as shown on sheets 22 and 23 of PEA Appendix 3-B.</b>	<p>Attachment ED12 – Q6(a) provides a map of SDG&amp;E’s legal access for the area in question. The yellow line is SDG&amp;E’s access through the San Diego water facility and to the H frame and lattice tower. Circled in red is the gate that was installed by the City when they built the reservoir so that SDG&amp;E could maintain the access it had prior to the construction of the reservoir. SDG&amp;E does not need the City’s permission for access to this location as the SDG&amp;E easement was acquired in 1954 and predates the City’s ownership of the site. The easement provides for access to and from the easement area across the lands of the grantor (see provision highlighted in Attachment ED12 – Q6(b) from the actual easement). In this case the easement included large portions of Rancho Los Penasquitos that were owned by Sawday and Sexson Corporation, a large cattle ranching operation.</p> <p>All the documentation that SDG&amp;E needs for access is the recorded easement document. The City has not challenged our right of access at this location in the past and the City has included the gates in the fence at their expense at the time the reservoir was constructed.</p>

**ED12-SDGE 05/05/15 Partial Response #1**  
**A.14-04-011 SXPQ 230kV Transmission Line CPCN Project**  
**Energy Division Data Request 12 Dated April 30, 2015**  
**ED12-SDG&E Questions 1-8**

Table 1: Application No. 14-04-011 Data Needs #12			
#	Reference Source, Page #	Data Need	SDG&E Response
8	Data Request #10, Response #2	<b>The data set titled ED10- Q2(a)_Segment B UG Utilities GIS is corrupt and cannot be opened. Please resend this data set.</b>	The data set has been re-submitted as Attachment ED12 – Q8.